STATE OF WYOMING)COUNTY OF GOSHEN)TOWN OF LINGLE)

The Regular Meeting of the Lingle Town Council convened at 6:00 PM August 23, 2023 with Mayor Unverzagt leading the Pledge of Allegiance. Upon roll call, the following were present, constituting a quorum:

	Mayor: Council Members:	Al Unverzagt Kathy Wilhelm Micah Foster A.J. Lambert
There was also present:	Police Chief: Town Supervisor: AT Supervisor: Clerk/Treasurer:	Endra Andrews Jeremy Ochsner Logan Dailey Richard Reyes
Absent:	Council Member: LVFD FC: Pool Manager:	Brandie Cook Kasey Bangerter Emily Cottrell

Mayor Unverzagt welcomed all to the meeting and thanked them for being present. Mayor Unverzagt called for approval of the agenda as presented. CM Wilhelm moved to approve the agenda as presented. CM Foster voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously. Mayor Unverzagt called for approval of the minutes of the August 9, 2023 regular council meeting. CM Wilhelm moved to approve the minutes as presented. CM Foster voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously.

POLICE ITEMS: PC Andrews reported: School matters are good at this time and traffic for the Sturgis celebration seemed to be slow. All other actions are on the log report she supplied to the council.

POOL ITEMS: MAYOR Unverzagt reported: Next week the swimming pool will be staffed various hours; The school will use the swimming pool the last week of August and the first full week of September; Swimming lessons were a huge success; Swimming pool access by the public will end September 4, 2023 at the end of the day and the seasonal closure of the swimming pool will take place September 9, 2023.

MAINTENANCE ITEMS: TS Ochsner reported: He has contacted residents and discussed lawn issues with them; He spoke to the chip and seal company and it's possible to increase coverage if wanted; The heater at the pool will require some maintenance of copper pipes and will be completed this winter; Jeff Edwards with U.W. informed ATS Dailey that the geodome to be used for a community garden will be paid entirely by a grant at no cost to the town; Construction of the community garden will take place at Lira Park and council approved by consensus to move forward with the project.

LVFD: CM Lambert reported: The Lingle Days street dance was well attended and everyone had a good time.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS: C/T Reyes reported: An application for the Town of Lingle to take part in the Low Income Energy Assistance Program has been submitted. The program will be in effect from

October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024; The contract for the remodel of the Lingle Senior Center has been executed.

COUNCIL ITEMS: CM Wilhelm extended thanks to all who participated and assisted with the organization of the Splish Splash Pool Bash and Lingle Days celebration.

With no further business to conduct Mayor Unverzagt adjourned the meeting at 6:28 PM.

SEAL:

ATTEST

Clerk/Treasurer, Richard Reyes

Mayor, Al Unverzagt